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(b) The informatioa has already been laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha on 12-11-1968 vide Serial No. 12 of the Supplementary statement No. 1 showing action taken on assurances given during the Fifth Session. 1968 of the Fourth Lolc. Sabha.

Pak. Infiltrators and Saboteurs In KashmIr

5217. SHRI P. C. ADlCHAN :
SHRIVALMIKICHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the Pakistani controlled Azad Kashmir Radio's broadcast that Padma Shree Mohammed Din, who gave the first information about Pakistanis' armed infiltration in Kashmir in 1965, had been murdered, when actually Shri Mohammed Din is very much alive ;

(b) whether this broadcast has led to anl evidence of some plot to kill the said Shri Mohammed Din and of the Ilre~cnCe
.f armed infiltrators and saboteurs from

.. ali stan in that State ;

\c) if so, the precise results of the inquiries made in this regard; and

(d) the steps being taken b} Government to tackle the situation effectivel) to clear the Kashmir borders cease-fire !.ne areas of subversive elements 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

(d) Government Rre vigilant in tackling the situation.

M ...... of KazJ Noond.1D ID AIIIrItIar

5218. SHRI GANGA REDDY: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be plea!llld to refer to tbe reply liven to

Unltareed Question No. 760 on tbe 15th November, 1968 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kazl Noor-
uddin Jawed was a serious patient of peptic ulcer and had gone to Chsndllarh for consultation with Dr. Beri and was admitted in Medical Coliege Hospital.
Chandigarh and had with him Air Certificates from Chandillarh to Bombay, BOIIfbay to Nagpur and back to Aurangabad and also had postal cash certificates and receipts of fixed deposits of State Bank of India, Nagpur and on relurn he was to be operated;

<h) whether any SUSP'C'OUS d<K'ull1ent was found with him as a result of which and on suspicion. whereof he was abot ;
and

(c) whether Magisterial enquiry h ..
since been completed and if so, the result thereof 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS: (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA)
(al to (c). According 10 tho Infomta-
tion received from the Chandigarh Administration. Kazi NODI uddin Jawed was admitted in the hospital of the Post-Oraduate Institute of Medical Edllcation and Research. Chandigarh, on 3-8-1968 and discharged on 9-8-1968. He was lutrerin, from peptic lIker and was advillCd lurllCry.
However, he left hospital on the 9th statin, that he would relurn aflcr doina his final year examination at the Medical Coilcp.
Aurangabad. .

The magisterial ioquir) is still In progress. More details are cxPCc\Cd after the inquiry is compleled.

Inflltl'1ltors In ADam

5219. SHRI P. C. ADICHAN Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleated to state:

(a) the total nu.nbcr of .P,tiltHl infiltrators into As~m who have crossed over from January, 1963 upto Jul),. 1968.
year-wi5C ;

